On December 14, 2021 the Nowicki(s) filed their 
Notice of Appeal and thereafter filed their Concise 
Statement of Errors Complained of on Appeal. The 
Honorable Robert O. Baldi filed his Opinion on Febru­
ary 10, 2022. See Appendix 6.

The Nowicki(s) filed their Brief together with four 
hundred and ninety-five (495) pages of the Reproduced 
Record on April 4, 2022. The gist of the Nowicki(s) ar­
gument was that there were genuine issues of material 
fact that a jury needs to resolve in this matter. See 
Krauss v. Trane U.S. Inc., 104 A3d 556, 562-03 (Pa. Su­
per.